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ISSUED BY THE CFFICE OF THE
ASSISTANT CHIEF OF AIR STAFF, INTELLIGEINCE
BY COMBILED PERSOMIEL OF
U. S. AND BRITISH SERVICES
FOR THE USE OF ALLIED FORCES

FUI'CTIONAL ANALYSIS REPORT NO. F/A - 267
Date 12 August 1945

TARGET 1i0: 90:3-379
NANE OF TARGET: WANISHI IROHN !'ORKS
LOCATION: WANISHI, HOKKAIDO, JAPA! COORDINATES: 42020'N 141°01'E
PHOTOGRAPHY : Date Mission Print llos
20 June 1945 511306 21BC/3PR 5R:287-20"7
51,:283-287

This report has been prepared from a study of aerial nhotographs end
a consideration of evaluated ground information supplizd by the Joint Target
Group.

FUHCTIOLN :
This plant produces vig iron and steel and does some steel rolling and
probably casting. There are three separate coke oven and by-product nrlents.

On the E shiore of 'URORAN Harbor, N7 of and adjoining the tovm of
WANISHI.

SERVICES:

The site is served by the KMUROPAI ilain Line RE and has armroximately
5,000 ft of docking facilities for ¢ ioping and for the receiving of rar
materials.

IDENTIFICATICH CF FACILITIES:
SECTION A BLAST FURNACLE GRCJD
1-3 Travelling loaders |
4,5 Ore bridges (Trsnsprorter cranes, working area 160' x 7CC!)
6 Ore storage yard - 16C' x 700!
7 Contractors cshed
8 Unicdentified small building
9 Conveyvor building
N Ore preparation builcing
il Ore nreparation, nrobably sintering. Sintered ore is noved by
conveyor to the three(3) blast {furnaces in this section and hy
rail to the four (4) blast {urnaces in Section G.
12 Boiler house
13 Probable office and laboratory
14 Probable trucl maintenance garage
Stcrage and »lant naintenance shons
17 Office
18 Probabic maintencnce shops
19 Power lLiouse |
20 Probeble sub-station and transformers for ore bridge (;'4,5)
operation
Rl Probable sub-station and trausformsrs for travellins loalder
#1-3) oneration
Unidentified
Travelling loaders
Conveyor system from loaders to ore vard (#32)
Ore bridges (Transporter cranes, vorl:ing area 330'' x 1,250')
Ore storage yard, 330' x 1,250
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62,63
64,65
66

67

68

69

70

71

72
73,74
75

76
77-81
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Charging bins

Blast furnace

Vertical skip hoist

Dust catchers (2)

Hot cstoves (3)

Casting sheds

Unidentified

Office building

Dust separation building

Dorr thickeners

Five (5) dust catchers.. Dust is probably cecllected from the
blast furnace gas for removal of iron ore to be re-sintered
for use in the furnace |

Electric sub-station

Unidentified ‘

Probable transformer sub-station

Office building

Dust separation building

Dorr thickener

Two (2) dust catchers

Unidentified

Probable pig boat and ladle cleaning anc maintenance

Unidentified

Storage type builiding

Probable maintenance buildings

Water treatment

Shop tywe buiiding, reveted, use undeternined

Settling tanks, probably for coal washer in conveyor systen
to power house (bldg #61)

Probable office building

Boiler house, nrobably has five (5) boilers

Generator hall |

Transformers

Blasting engines

Lacdle maintenance buildings

Probable maintenance shops and office

Unicdentified

Gasometer, wet tvne, 165' diameter, height approximately 175!

Garsge, vehicle maintenance |

Unidentii'ied

Storage type building

Unidentified

Pig casting house

Unidentified small buildings

Conveyor from ccke ovens in Section B to blast furnaces ;/34-36

Conveyor, probably for limestone to charging bins

omall shops and offices

SECTION B COKE OVENS

82

83
84,85
86
87,88
89-91
92
93
9,
95

99

Coke converor from stock nijie into main conveyor systen retween
coke ovens and charging bins

Transformer building

Unidentified small buildings

Shop type building

Unidentified small buiidings

Storage buildings

Condensers and water tanks

Gasometer, vet tyne, 90' diameter

Probable offices

omall shop

Unicdentified small buildings

Small building with blast walls
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IDENTIFICATION OF FACIiITIES (Continued)

SECTION B COKE OVENS (Cont'd)

100 Probable shop building

101 Office

102 Small transformer station

103 Small office

104,105 Shops, probably for trucks

106 Unidentiflied

107 Storage

108 Unidentified

109 Storage

110 Offices

111 Coal loading building

112 Transformer station

113 Storage, three units, cne is rcofed, twro have wall {rame only

114 Conveyor from coke wharf

115 Quenching tover

116 Coke oven, approxinmately 80 ovens. Cokewharf is enclosed

117 Coaling tower

118 New coke oven under construction, some excavatior, small con-
tractors sheds and chiimey footing on the site

119
120
121
122
123
12/,
125
126

127,128
129,130

131
132
133
134
125

136-147

148

149-154

155

Quenching tower

Coke oven, approximately €0 ovens
Coaling tovrer

Coke oven, apoproximatel:- CO ovens
Quenching tower

Coke conveyor

Storage type building

Coal convcyor

Coal oreparation and trcatment buildings
Coal conveyors

Small shed

Probable garage

Unidentified

Office building

Transformer station

Storage buildings

Building material wvlant, probably concrete
Storage trpe buildings

Unidentified

SECTION C BY-PRODUCTS PLANT

156
157
158
159

160-162

163
164
165
166

Primary coolcrs

Ammonia liquor cooling coils

Decanting tanks

Exhauster housc and by-products building
Final coolers and benzol scrubbers
Benzol building

Storage tanks for building #16€3
Transformer station

Storage tyve building

167-169 By-vroducts processing buildings
170a Three vertical tanks probably processing
b Horizontali tanks
¢ Processing building, product undeternined
171 Two (2) storage tanks - 25' diamcter

172
173
174
175

176-178

179
180

Storage tank, 26' diamecter, reveted
Probable pump house

Two storage tanks, 25' diameter, reveted
Storage tank, 60' diameter, reveted
Possible contact sulphuric acid plant
Unidentified

Offices and laboratory
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9. IDEUTITFICATION OF FACILIPIES (Continued)
SECTION C BY-PRODUCTS PLAIT (Cont'd)
181 Transformer station
182 Probable distillation or roaster unit
183 Processing building, hooper or tank at one end
18/ Processing Luilding, product undetcrmined
185 Elecven (11) horizontal storage tanks, anproximately 8' diamecter
22' long
186 Settling tanks, nrobably tar residue
187,188 Procecssing buildings
189a Settling tanks
b Processing building

190 Transformer building
191 Probeble pump building
192-194 - Processing buildings
195,196 Garages
197 Storage building
198 Probable nump house
199,200 Procecssing buildings
201 Processing building, and running tanks
202 Six (6) storage tanks
203 Probable puap building
204 Processing building
205 Transiormer station
206 Storage tanks, five (5), 30' diamcter
207-209 Offices
210 Unidentified
211 Storage
212 Unidentified

- 213-215 Storage

SECTION D STORAGE YARD
216 Car loccing building
217 Small office

SLCTION E COKE OVEN Ai'D UNIDENTIFIED TYPE OF BY—~PROLUCTS PLANT
2186-220 Storage type buildings
221 Administration buildings
222 Office
223,224 Unidentificd small builidings
225 Storage
220 Elevator building, car loading from boat
227 Loading building
226 Unidentified emall building
229 Coke storage and car loading building
230a Cokc oven, epproximotcely 40 ovens
b Coaling tovrer
e Ram
231-233 Cozl preparation buildings
23 °robable »roduccr gas building
235 Boiler house
236 Quenching tover
237 Processing equivnent, _obably decanting tanis and coolers
238 Processing equipment, usc undctermined
239 Probable exhauster house |
L0 Processing equipnent, usc undeterniined
241 Unicentificd small building
L2 Unidentified probably reinforced concréte
vuilding flat roofed, approximately 110' x 85!
243 Gasometer, approximately 45' diameter, 35! high
Rl Probable tank car loading building - pumps etc.
245 4246 Unidentified small buiidings
247 Cooling ponds, overhead pipeline {from building 240 drains into
these ponds. | |
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6, IDENTIFICATION OF FACILITIZS (Continued
SECTICH! F STOPAGE YARD, COAL AIID ORE
240 Orx> loading building, »robohly lime stone
L5 Office
250 Unidentified small building under construction
251 Transnorter crane, working area 410' x 750!
252 Unidentified building
253 Ore and limestone recciving building
25/, Conveyor from /253 to processing building #255
255 Processing building probably contains rotary kilns for ore
treatment
256 Conveyor and collecting hopper from building ;255
297 Transformer building
250 Unidentified building
259 Probable office
260-262 Unidentified small buildings
263-264, Small storage trpe buildings under ccnstruction
205 Shop type building, use undetoriined -
206 ,267 Unidentified small Luildings

Y

SECTION G D3LAST FURIIACE ARE
268 Gasometer, wet type, approximately 80' diameter, 65' high
269 Pump house for ;270 |
210 Cooling pond
271 Storage tyre building
272-287 Small shons and storage
2080 Ore unlcading building
259 Ore conveyor systen
290,291 ifobile ore conveyors
202 Ore bridge, ore yard 135' x 800!
293 Ore nreparation building, sintering etc
RGL, Probable coke preparation
295 Charging shed
296-299%a Blast furnaces
oizip hoist
liot stoves
Casting house
300 Power house, nprobably uses gos boilers. There is no other
visible fuel supply.
301 Dust collectors and gas cleaning building
302 Probable blasting encine house
303,304 Unidentified
305 Dust collectors and gas cleaning building

306
307
308
309
310
311,312
313
314
315
316
317-322
323 ,324
325,326
327,328
329
330
331
332
333
334~337
338-340

Probable producer gas plant
Probable blasting engine house
Unidentified
Boiler house
Small boiler house
Ladle cleaning and lining
Probable spray pond
Stand-pipe
Pump house
Static water storage tank
Unidentified smalil buildings
Storage type buildings
Pig casting building
Small sheds
Coal and coke storage
Probable maintenance shiop
Shop, use undetermined
Unidentified small buildings
Probable garage
Probable offices
Offices
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5. IDENTIFICATIOQON OF FACILITIES !Continued)
SECTION G BLAST FURNACE AREA (Cont'd)
341 Unidentified
342 Storage type building
343 Vehicle maintenance

SECTION H COKE OVENS AND B7-PRODUCTS PLANT
344 Coal treatment huilding
345 Convevor to coaling towers on coke ovens
346 Coaling tower
347 Coke ovens, approximately 75 ovens
348 Quenching tower
349,350 Jater storage tanks and pump houses for guenching
351 Coaling tower
352 Coke ovens, apnroximately 50 ovens
353 Primary coolers
354 Decanting tanlks
355 Probable tar storage, six (6) approximctely 18' diameter
356,357 Probable amionia ligquor storage tanks
358a Exhauster house
b,c By-nroducts building
359 Benzol scrubbers and final coolers
360 Processing equipment, two (2) towers
361 Processing building
362 Storage tanl:, 30' diameter
363 Processing equinment, probably four (4) towers
364 Storage tanks, one 35' diameter, one 18! diameter
365 Storage tanks, one 35' diameter, cne 1t' diameter
36€ Probable gas producer
367,368 Unidentified small buildings
369,370 Processing buildings, probably tar
371 Horizontal tanks |
J72 Unidentified
373 Storage tanks, three (3) 34' diameter in blast walls
374 Unidentified building
375 Storage tyre building
376 Storage tanks, four (4) 30' diameter, with blast walls
377 Running tanks
378 Processing building
379 Spray pond
380 Probable pump building
381 Car loading builiding
382 Storage tanks, 6 total; 5, 35' diameter; 1,12' diameter, 1 colum
383 Processing building
38/ Probable residue bheds
385 Office type building
386-388 Processing buildings
389 Storage tanks, two (2) 30' diamcter with blast walls
390 Probable sludge or residue beds
291,392 Probable office and labs
393,394 Unidentificd
395 Gate guard office
396-399 Unicdentified small buildings
400 Processing group
401 Storage tanks
L02 Unidentiiiead
%03 Three vits, 25' diameter with framework above,pdssibly building
uncder construction
/.04, 4405 Unidentiiied
4,06 Transformer sub-station
407 Processing building
2,06 Probably cooling colls
09,410 Unicdentified small buildings
LilyZ.12 Large storage tyne bldg with RR shurs entering bldg.
413=420 Various small shovs and storage tyne buildings
e '
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IDENTIFICATION OF FACILITIEDS Cont inued)

421
422424
425
426,427
428,429
4,30-432
433
4,34,-436
437
438
439
440
LAY y4l2
LL3
LA,
LL5
LL6
LUT
448
449 4450
451
452-1455
456
457
458,459
460,461
462

463-465

466 , 467
4L68-4"70
LT71a

b

c
4L72a
b-j
k,m
473
L4

475
476
L7
478
479
480484
485-487
488,489
490
491
492
493

L4496
4,97-500
501
502-515
516
517-523
924

SECTIOL J ADLINISTRATION ANI'D PROBABLE FOULDRY GROUP

Office |

Storage buildings

Probable RR car maintenance shop
Vehicle maintenance shops
Office buildings

Storage buildings

Probable office

Of fice buildings

Main administration building
Unidentified structure
Administration building
Probable garage

Storage type buildings
Boiler house

Storage type building under construction

Transformer sub-station

Shop building, use undetermined
Probable foundry

Shop building, use undetermined
Probzble foundry buildingse

Shop, possible machining or casting ,cleaning

Storage buildings

Foundry building
Transformer sub-station
Probable storage
Unidentified

Probable RR car repair shop

SECTION K OPEN HEARTH AND ROLLING NILLOS

Unidentified
Of fice buildings
Unidentified

Open hearth building, five (5) furnace stacks, charging

Furnace area
casting pit
Rolling mill group.
Rolling mills

Storage yards with overhead travelling crance

Conveyor from #472 tc storage yard

Area under construction, various small sheds, prob

contractor's
Probable laboratory
Of fice
Building under construction
Storage tyne building
Office
Storage
Of fice buildings
Storaege buildings
Storage yard, finished producis
Crane, loader
Scrap storage yard
Office building

SECTION I STORAGE ARTA

Unidentified
Storaze buildings
Reveted building, use pndeternined

torage buildinge
Oi'fices
Storage buildings
Scrap storage yard
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5. IDENTIFICATION OF FACILITIES {Continued)
SECTICN L STORAGE AREA ZCont'di
525-531 Storage buildings
532,533 Buildings under construction, probably storage

DISCUSSION :

Section H of this plant is reported in Air Objcetive Folder 1o.90.3
as the MITSUBISHI COAL LIQUEFACTICH PLAMT (Target MNo. 988). Photography
indicates this to be coke ovens with a general by-nroduct plant.

ACTIVITY:

General truck and rail movement is vicible on the photography. All
coke oven batteries appear to be in production. Ilo smoke is vicible {rom the
stacks of the open hearth or rolling mill buildings. Gascmeters are approxi-
mately 1/3 filled. Nec shipping activity is visible.

ENCL: CFL '750.805
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